

Marathon and Half Marathon Turn by Turn Directions and Distances									
Turn #	Description	Leg Distance	Cumulative Distance	Crank time of day	Runner Time of day	25% of Field	50% of Field	75% of Field	Last Participant time of day
	Start on Ontario St just south of Huron Road	0.258	0.258	6:50:45	7:01	7:06	7:08	7:11	7:16
1	Turn right (east) on South Roadway becomes Euclid Ave	0.053	0.311	6:51:00	7:01	7:07	7:09	7:11	7:17
2	Turn left (north) on East 17th Street	0.669	0.98	6:53:00	7:05	7:12	7:15	7:19	7:29
3	Turn left (west) on St. Clair Avenue	0.48	1.46	6:54	7:07	7:17	7:20	7:25	7:38
4	Turn right (north) on East 9th Street	0.43	1.89	6:56	7:09	7:21	7:25	7:30	7:46
5	Turn left (west) on Al Lerner Way	0.37	2.26	6:57	7:11	7:24	7:28	7:34	7:53
6	Turn left (south) on West 3rd Street	0.43	2.69	6:58	7:13	7:28	7:33	7:39	8:01
7	Turn right (west) on Lakeside Ave becomes Main Ave	0.19	2.88	6:59	7:15	7:30	7:35	7:42	8:04
8	Turn left (south) on Old River Road	0.38	3.26	7:00	7:17	7:33	7:39	7:46	8:11
9	Turn right (south) on Robert Lockwood Dr	0.2	3.46	7:01	7:18	7:35	7:41	7:48	8:15
10	Turn right (southwest) on Columbus Rd	0.23	3.69	7:01	7:19	7:37	7:43	7:51	8:19
11	Turn left (south) on Columbus Rd	0.13	3.82	7:02	7:19	7:38	7:44	7:53	8:21
12	Turn left (east) on Carter Road	0.68	4.5	7:04	7:23	7:44	7:51	8:01	8:34
13	Turn left (north) on Carter Road	0.25	4.75	7:05	7:24	7:46	7:54	8:04	8:38
14	Turn right (east) on Canal Road	0.2	4.95	7:06	7:25	7:48	7:56	8:06	8:42
15	Turn left (south) on West 3rd Street	1.06	6.01	7:09	7:31	7:58	8:07	8:18	9:01
16	Turn right (west) on Jefferson Ave	0.55	6.56	7:11	7:34	8:03	8:12	8:25	9:11
17	Turn right (north) on West 5th Street	0.13	6.69	7:11	7:34	8:04	8:13	8:27	9:14
18	Turn left (west) on Literary Road	0.2	6.89	7:12	7:35	8:06	8:16	8:29	9:17
19	Turn left (south) on West 7th St	0.08	6.97	7:12	7:36	8:07	8:16	8:30	9:19
20	Turn right (west) on Jefferson Ave	0.19	7.16	7:13	7:37	8:08	8:18	8:32	9:22
21	Turn right (west) on Starkweather Ave	0.31	7.47	7:14	7:38	8:11	8:21	8:36	9:28
22	Turn right (north) on West 14th St	0.19	7.66	7:15	7:39	8:13	8:23	8:38	9:31
23	Turn right (east) on Kenilworth Ave	0.16	7.82	7:16	7:40	8:14	8:25	8:40	9:34
25	Turn diagonal (east) on Literary Road	0.13	7.95	7:16	7:41	8:15	8:26	8:42	9:37
26	Turn left (north) on West 10th St	0.12	8.07	7:16	7:42	8:16	8:28	8:43	9:39
27	Turn left (west) on University Road	0.25	8.32	7:17	7:43	8:19	8:30	8:46	9:43
28	Turn left (south) on West 11th St	0.08	8.4	7:17	7:43	8:19	8:31	8:47	9:45
29	Turn right (west) on Abbey Ave	0.04	8.44	7:18	7:43	8:20	8:31	8:48	9:46
30	Turn right (north) on Gehring St	0.65	9.09	7:19	7:47	8:26	8:38	8:55	9:57
31	Turn left (west) on Lorain	0.05	9.14						
32	Turn right (north) on West 25th St	0.06	9.2						
33	Turn left (west) on Franklin Blvd	0.3	9.5	7:21	7:49	8:29	8:42	9:00	10:05
34	Turn right (north) on West 74th St	1.61	11.11	7:26	7:57	8:44	8:58	9:19	10:35
35	Turn left (west) on Detroit Ave	0.16	11.27	7:26	7:58	8:44	8:59	9:16	10:18
36	Turn right (north) on West Blvd	0.77	12.04	7:29	8:02	8:51	9:07	9:25	10:42
37	Turn left (west) on Clifton Blvd	0.35	12.39	7:30	8:04	8:54	9:11	9:29	10:48
38	Turn right (north) on West 115th St	0.73	13.12	7:32	8:08	9:01	9:18	9:38	11:12
39	Turn left (west) on Lake Ave	0.1	13.22	7:33	8:08	9:02	9:19	9:39	11:14
40	Turn right (north) on Webb Rd	2.85	16.07	7:42	8:23	9:27	9:48	10:11	12:06
41	Turn left (west) on Lake Rd	0.02	16.09	7:42	8:23	9:27	9:48	10:12	12:06
42	Turn right (west) on Clifton Blvd	0.75	16.84	7:45	8:27	9:34	9:56	10:20	12:20
43	Make 180 Degree turn just east of Kensington Rd	0.81	17.65	7:47	8:31	9:41	10:04	10:30	12:35
44	Turn left (north) on Lake Rd	0.81	18.46	7:50	8:36	9:48	10:12	10:39	12:50
45	Turn right (south) on Webb Rd	0.77	19.23	7:52	8:40	9:55	10:40	10:48	1:04
46	Turn left (east) on Lake Rd	0.02	19.25	7:52	8:40	9:55	10:40	10:48	1:04
47	Turn left (north) on West 117th St	2.71	21.96	8:01	8:54	10:20	10:48	11:19	1:44
48	Turn right (east) on Edgewater Dr	0.07	22.03	8:02	8:54	10:20	10:48	11:20	1:45
49	Turn left (north) on Cliff Dr (continue straight on West Blvd)	0.74	22.77	8:04	8:58	10:27	10:56	11:28	2:09
50	Turn left (east) on Shoreway entrance ramp	0.37	23.14	8:05	9:00	10:30	10:59	11:32	2:15
51	Turn right (south) on West 73rd St	0.97	24.11	8:08	9:05	10:39	11:09	11:42	2:33
52	Turn right (west) on Father Frascati	0.12	24.23	8:09	9:06	10:40	11:10	11:44	2:25
53	Turn left (south) on West 74th St	0.25	24.48	8:10	9:07	10:42	11:13	11:47	2:40
52	Turn left (east) on Detroit Ave	0.45	24.93	8:10	9:07	10:43	11:14	11:48	2:42
	Finish on Detroit/Superior before West 3rd Steet	1.659	26.219	8:16	9:16	10:58	11:31	12:08	3:12
	Total Distance		26.219	8:16	9:16	10:58	11:31	12:08	3:12
Half Marathon Only Turn by Turn Directions and Distances									
Half Marathon Split at Turn #34									
Turn #	Description	Leg Distance	Cumulative Distance	Hand Crank time of day	Runner Time of day	25% of Field	50% of Field	75% of Field	Last Participant time of day
34	Turn right (north) on West 65th St	1.37	10.87	NA	8:00	8:43	8:57	9:20	10:30
35	Turn left (west) on West Clinton Ave	0.08	10.95	NA	8:00	8:44	8:58	9:21	10:31
36	Make a 180 Degree turn on Clinton Ave	0.14	11.09	NA	8:01	8:45	8:59	9:22	10:34
37	Turn left (north) on West 65th St	0.14	11.23	NA	8:02	8:46	9:01	9:24	10:37
38	Turn right (east) Detroit Ave (back on Marathon Course	0.09	11.32	NA	8:02	8:47	9:02	9:25	10:38